

No. 23-1122

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND  
EXPRESSION, REASON FOUNDATION, AND FIRST  
AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

---

ROBERT CORN-REVERE  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM CREELEY  
RONALD G. LONDON  
Foundation for Individual Rights  
and Expression  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste. 340  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....9

I. Texas’ Law Is a Content-Based Speech  
Restriction and Requires Strict Scrutiny.....9

    A. Texas’ Law Is a Content-Based Speech  
    Restriction. ....10

    B. Content-Based Speech Restrictions Like  
    H.B. 1181 Require Strict Scrutiny. ....12

    C. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Effectively  
    Nullifies This Court’s Precedent. ....17

II. To Protect First Amendment Rights in Texas  
and Nationwide, This Court Must Keep the  
Starch in Our Constitutional Standards. ....25

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 16
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Sullivan</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (D. Alaska 2011).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	5, 6, 15, 17, 23, 25
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	20
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	13
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	26

<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	25
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Colmenero</i> , No. 1:23-CV-917-DAE, 2023 WL 5655712 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023) .....	17
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	6, 11, 12, 18-23
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	6, 9, 18-24
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	7
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-CV-08861-BLF, 2023 WL 6135551 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023).....	2
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	27
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	12
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12, 16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	13
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	12

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 5, 6, 11, 13-16, 19-24, 29

*Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. FCC*,  
 492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 5, 6, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24, 29

*Speech First, Inc. v. Sands*,  
 144 S. Ct. 675 (2024).....28

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....26

*United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.*,  
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 4-8, 14-16, 19-24, 26, 29

*Vasquez v. Hillery*,  
 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....27

*Volokh v. James*,  
 656 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....2

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....26

**Statutes:**

C.S.H.B. 1181 ..... 9-13, 15, 17-25, 27, 29

Child Online Protection Act (COPA) .....15-18, 22, 23

**Other:**

Brief of FIRE as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner and Reversal, <i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023).....	1
Brief of FIRE as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners in No. 22-555 and Respondents in No. 22-277, <i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , Nos. 22-555 & 22-277 (2023).....	2
Brief of FIRE, National Coalition Against Censorship and First Amendment Lawyers Association as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents and Affirmance, <i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411 (Feb. 9, 2024).....	2
Brief of FIRE, National Coalition Against Censorship, The Rutherford Institute and First Amendment Lawyers Association as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner and Reversal in <i>National Rifle Association of America v. Vullo</i> , No. 22-842 (Jan. 16, 2024).....	1
Alan Riquelmy, <i>California inches toward age verification to view porn websites</i> , COURTHOUSE NEWS (Apr. 30, 2024), <a href="https://www.courthousenews.com/california-inches-toward-age-verification-to-view-porn-websites">https://www.courthousenews.com/california-inches-toward-age-verification-to-view-porn-websites</a> . ....	8
Andrew Wegley, <i>Nebraska Legislature advances bill to require age verification for porn sites</i> , LINCOLN JOURNAL STAR (Mar. 27, 2024),	

<https://journalstar.com/news/state-regional/government-politics/nebraska-legislature-porn-websites-age-verification/> article\_19fd1446-ec5c-11ee-a64f-eb5906c7004e.html.....28

Blaise Gainey, *Tennesseans visiting porn sites could soon be required to verify that they are 18 or older*, WPLN NEWS (Apr. 10, 2024), <https://wpln.org/post/tennesseans-visiting-porn-sites-could-soon-be-required-to-verify-that-they-are-18-or-older> .....28

Elizabeth Nolan Brown, *These States Want You To Show ID To Watch Porn Online*, REASON (May 2024), <https://reason.com/2024/04/25/carding-people-to-watch-porn>. .....28

H. Comm. on Judiciary & Civil Jurisprudence, Bill Analysis, Tex. C.S.H.B. 1181, 88th Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2023) .....10

John Hanna and Sean Murphy, *Kansas moves to join Texas and other states in requiring porn sites to verify people’s ages*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 26, 2024), <https://apnews.com/article/internet-pornography-age-verification-states-2ad9939bb95ccc15126419b38067be94>.....8

S. Comm. on State Affairs, Bill Analysis, C.S.H.B. 1181, 88th Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2023) .....10
